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l¡¡ Donnu T ASSoCIATES 55 MitchellBlvd., Suire l
San Rafael, CA 9490i

Phone (415) 491-l 130 ¡l, Fax (4t j) 5244t67

wvrv.DoranAsmiates.net

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Board of Directors
Electronic Frontier Foundation. Inc.
San Francisco, California

we have audíted the accompanying statements of financial position of Electronic Frontier Foundation, Inc. (anonprofit public benefit corporation), as of June 30, 2009 and December 3 l, 200g, and the related statements ofactivities and cash flows for the six month period ended June 30, 2009 and the year ended December 31, 200g.These financial statements are the responsiuility ofttre corporation's management. our responsibility is to expressan opinion on these financial statements based on ou, uuditr.

we conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generalry accepted in the united States ofAmerica.Those standards require that we plan and performlhe audia io obtain reasonable assurance about whether thefinancial statements are free of material mìsstatement. An audit incrudes examining, on a test basis, evidencesupportingtheamountsanddisclosuresinthefinancialstatements. 
Anauditalsoincludãsassessingtheaccounting

principles used and significant estimates made by management, as wellas evaluatingthe overall financial statementpresentation- we berieve that our audits proviãe a realonabr. u^i, for our opinion.

In our opinion' the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the fìnancialposition of Electronic Frontier Foundation, Inc. as of June jo, zoog and-Decemb., r I , ioos, and the changes inits net assets and its cash flows for the six month períod ended June 30,2xogand the year ended December 3 l,2008' in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the united states of America.

our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opiníon on the basic financial statements taken as awhole' The accompanying schedutes oifunctional exp-enses äre presented for the purposes of additional analysisand are not a required part of the basic financial statements of Electronic Frontier Foundation, Inc. suchinformation has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audits of the basic financial statements

ilt,T 
our opinion' is fairly stated in all mate-rial respects in ieration ro rhe basic financiar sraremenrs taken as a

D--"---*- 1 A rr,<-la&'1

I

MemberCalCPA and AICPA

April29,20t0



:ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION, INC.
(A Nonprofit public Benefit Corporation)

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
June 30, 2009 and December 31, 200g

2009 2008

ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalenrs (Note l)
Prepaid expenses
Cunent portion of grants receivable (Note 2)
Inventory (Note 3)

Total current assets

Marketable equity securities (Note 4)
Grants receivable, net of current poiion

-and 
present value discount (Note 2)

Deposits
Equipment and leasehotd improvements, net of

acc.u¡11l-ated depreciation of $197,48g at June 30,2009
and $ I 9l ,699 at December 3 | , 200g (Notes I and 5)

Total assets

s 1,088,356
6,450

945,000
31.794

|,971,600

3,435,572

t3,000

497.997

ü__i-91&l_ó1

$ 25,504
t08.01I
133.5 t5

499,724
3.877.17s
4,375,999
1.408.755
s.784.6s4

$_l¿rÅlé1

$ l,52g,lg0
29,439

750,000
16.450

2,323,079

3,351,123

231,493
13,000

5l7.ts2

L_é43å836

$ 42,319
76.803

I l9.t2l

1,103,632
3.575.297
4,679,929
1.637.786
6.316.7 ts

$-__6J35.83A

LIABILITIES Ä.ND NET ASSETS

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses
Accrued vacation liability (Note 6)

Total liabilities

Net assets:
Unrestricted net assers:

Undesignated
Board-designated endowment (Note ?.¡
Total unrestricted net assets

Temporarily restricted net assets (Note g)
Total net assets

Total liabilities and net assets

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statemenrs.

)



ELECTR.ONIC FRONTIER, FOUNDATION, INC.
(A Nonprofit public Benefit Corporation)

STATEMENTS OF .A,CTTVITIES
For the six months ended .Iune 30. 2009

Unrestricted
Temporarily
Restricted Total

SUPPORT, REVENUE AND TRANSFERS
Public support:

Foundation and corporation grants
Donations and contributions

Total public support

Revenue:

Memberships
Investment income (loss) (Note 4)
Litigation settlement
Event income, net of expenses (Note 9)
Loss on disposal of fixed assets, net frote S)
Miscellaneous

Total revenue

Net assets released from restrictions (Note l0)

Total support, revenue and transfers

EXPENSES
Program services
General and administrative
Fundraising

Total expenses

Change in net assets

Net assets, December 3l, Z0OB

Net assets, June 30, 2009

s 97,932
299.490

397.322

352,169
271,678
25,000
lg,0g7
(9,4t6)
2.877

66r.395

369.748

1.428.46s

1,341,736
205,707
t84.052

t.731.495

(303,030)

4.678.929

q_ iJZ5,See

$ t40,7t7

140.717

(369.748\

(229.031\

(229,031)

1.637.786

$J3AE-7sl

$ 239,549
299.490

s38.039

352,169
271,679

25,000
lg,0g7
(9,416)
2.877

661.395

1.199.434

|,341,736
205,707
184.052

1.731.495

(532,061)

6.316.715

L_lJr4é5{

The accompanying notes are an integrar part of these financiar statements.
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ELECTR,ONIC FR.ONTIER FOUNDATION, INC.
(A Nonprofit Public Benefit Corporation)

STATEMENTS OF ACTTVITIES (CONTINUED)
For the year ended December 3f . 200g

Unrestricted
Temporarily

Restricted Total

SUPPORT, REVENUE AND TRANSFERS
Public support:

Foundation and corporation grants
Donations and contributions

Total public support

Revenue:

Memberships
Investment income (loss) (Note 4)
Litigation settlement
Loss on disposal offixed assets, net (Note 5)

Total revenue

Net assets released from restrictions (l\ote l0)

Total support, revenue and transfers

EXPENSES
Program services
Ceneral and administrative
Fundraising

Total expenses

Change in net assets

Net assets, December 31.200i

Prior period adjusrment (Note I l)

Net assets, December 3l, ZO\i , as restated

Net assets, December 3 l. 2009

$ 509,042
8l l.l 58

1.319.200

967,045
(794,971)

66,605
(3.2 t0)

245.569

1.122.043

2.686.812

3,124,960
402,390
289.100

3.8 t6.440

0.t29.628\

5,649,557

t60.000

5.808.557

5___4,678p29_

$ 864,4 t I
r00.000

964.411

fi.122.043\

(L57.632\

u57.632\

590,41 g

t.205.000

t.795.4 t 8

$__1é3ZUs6

s 1,372,453
9l t. t58

2.283.611

967,045
(784,871)

66,605
(3.210\

245.569

2.529.180

3,124,960
402,390
289. I 00

3.816.440

0.287.260\

6,239,975

t.365.000

7.603-97s

$__6Jté¿r

The accompanying notes are an integrar part of these financiar statements.
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EI,ECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION, INC.
(A Nonprofit public Benefit Corporation)

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
f'or the six months ended June 30, 2009 and the year ended December 31. 200g

2009 2008

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Change in net assets

Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net
cash used by operating activities:

Depreciation
Prior period adjustment
Unrealized (gain) Ioss on investrnents
Realized loss on disposalof fìxed assets
Contribution of marketable equity securities

Changes in assets and liabilities:
Prepaid expenses
Crants receivable
Inventory
Accounts payable and accrued expenses
Accrued vacation liability
Total adjustments
Net cash used by operating activities

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTTVITIES:
Net sales of investments
Purchase of equipment and leasehold improvements

Net cash provided by investing actívities

Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning ofyear

Cash and cash equivalents, end ofyear

Supplementary information:
Non-cash transactions:
Contribution of marketable equity securiries

$ (532.061) s fi.287.260\

t6.405

(271,3t7)
9,416

( I 80,373)

2l,ggg
136,493
(15,344)
( I 6,814)
31.208

(268.348\
(800.409)

367,241
rc.666\

360.s75

(439,834)
t.528. t90

$ r.088.3s6

34,245
t,365,000

787,931
3,210

( 159,487)

(981,483)
20,393
15,395

41.8 t 5

1.127.009
( r 60.251)

459,696
t66.69s)
392.991

232,740
1.295.450

$ r.528.190

$ 180.373 $__Þ9éEZ

The accompanying notes are an integrar part of these financiar statements.



ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOTJNDATION, INC.
(A Nonprofit public Benefit Corporation)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six months ended June 30, 2009 and the year ended December 31. 200g

NOTE I ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SICNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Organization - The Electronic Frontier Foundation, lnc-, a Massachusetts nonprofit public benefit
corporation, was founded in July I990 to work in the public interest to promote online privacy,
freedom of expression, and social responsibility. The Corporation's primary sources of revånue are
grants and contributions from foundations, corporations and individuals.

Effective January l, 2009 the Corporation changed the fiscal year end from December 3 I to June 30.
As a result, these financial statements reflect the operationr of ttr. six month period ended June 30,
2009.

Basis of Presentation - Resources are classified for accounting and reporting purposes into three
classes of net assets, according to externally imposed restrictions:

Unrestricted net assets - Net assets that are not subject to any donor-imposed restrictions. This class
also includes restricted gifts whose donor-imposed restrictions were met during the fiscal year.

Temporarily restricled neÍ assets - Net assets resulting (a) from contributions and other inflows of
assets whose use by the Corporation is limited by donor-imposed stipulations that either expire by
passage of time or can be fulfilled and removed by actioni of the Corporation pursuant to those
stipulations, (b) from other asset enhancements and diminishments that are subject to the same kind
ofstipulations, and (c) from reclassification from (or to) other classes ofnet asslts as a consequence
of donor-imposed stipulations, their expiration by passage of time, or their fulfillment and removal
by actions of the Corporation pursuant to those stipulatións-

Permanently reslricted net assets - Net assets resulting (a) from contributions and other inflows of
assets whose use by the Corporation is limited by donor-imposed stipulations that neither expire by
passage of time nor can be fulfilled or otherwise removed by actions of the Corporation, (b) from
other asset enhancements and diminishments that are subjecito the same kinds oistiputaiiàns, and
(c) from reclassification from (or to) other classes ofnet assets as a consequence ofdonor-imposed
stipulations.

There were no perrnanently restricted net assets as of June 30, 2009 and December 3l, 2008.

l¿çthgd!_f¿ccqu¡l]-lg - The financial statements of the corporation are prepared using the accrual
basis ofaccount¡ng, which reflects revenue when earned and expenses as incurred.

Cash and Cash Equivalents - For purposes of the statement of cash flows, cash is defined as cash in
demand deposit accounts as well as cash on hand. Cash equivalents are short term, highly liquid
investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and investments so near theirrnaturity that the risk of changes in value due fo changes in interest rates is negligible. These are
generally investments with maturity dates within three months of the acquisition date.



ÐLECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
(A Nonprofit public Benelit Corporation)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six months ended June 30, 2009 and the year ended December 31,200g

NOTE I ORGANIZATION ANDSUMMARYOFSIcNIFICANTACCOUNTING POLTCIES (Conrinued)

contributions - contributions are recognized when the donor makes a promise to give to thecorporation that is' in substance, unconditional. Donor-restricted contributions are reported asincreases in temporarily or permanently restricted net assets depending on the nature of therestrictions' when a restriction expires, temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified tounrestricted net assets.

Equipment and Le¿isehold lmprovements - The corporation records equipment and leaseholdimprovements of $ I ,000 or more ut hist-irul cost or, ii donated, at fair market value at the date ofdonation' Depreciation is determined on the straight-line method over the estimated useful Iivesranging from 5 to 39 years.

Income Taxes - The corPoration is exempt from income taxes under Internal Revenue code section501(c)(3), Section 23701(d) of the california Revenue and raxation code, and the MassachusensGeneral Law chapter 180, section 4, and is considered by the IRS to be an organization other thana private foundation' In the opinion of management, there is no unrelated business income.

Estimates - The preparation offinancial statements in conformity with generally accepted accountingprinciples requires management to make est¡mates and assumptioni that affect certain reportedamounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

- In September 2006, the

*l;l,t-?, j:".,n:,:r,y f ::r yenls. FA S_ t 57 
_defi 

nes f"i; ;;t "ê,';;;;d:.ïï.ääìï;'ål
Y e¡uç

;::iJ',:T.1,::,":,h: oj:Xls'"l.""f FAS,rsT::."^fr::!": for the corporarion for nscar years

ni,*,:r^jïï1?-],:3"gg.r_l¡ adontion of FAs_Is7 did not h";""'ää;i;iidï,":í",ä:
Corporation's fi nancial statements.

Subsequent Events - subsequent events have been evaluated through April 2g,2010, which is thedate the financial statements were available to be issued.

ct

i:::ï:::?:lllTil*l;I!:*:reg;sration*iruppryå;.*rr";ä;.ì*"J**;å"ï::ïiJiiiif:'P iï:: i.li::lr:t av t ,!03e. .e, u,",uiioriÀ¡, 
"n"í,e" 

* 
'*, ;;]]äi;ä,ì;i#l

l::j:_:::';'::s^.".1:i:d{fsiryaled.funds and,"";pp,õ;l;J ilä***;;il, ffi'::äJi"ilunrestricted endowment net assets in the six months ended' June 30,2009 (see Note 7).



ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
(A Nonprofit public Benefit Corporation)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six months ended June 30,2009 and the year ended December 3I, 200g

NOTE I oRGANtZATIoN AND SUMMARY oF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTINc POLICIES (Continued)

A
of FASB statement No. 109 - In June 2006, FASB irru"ãTÃsg rnterpretation No. 4g (FIffiAccountingfor (Jncertainty in Income Taxes - an InÍerpretation of FASB Statementllo. 109. FIN4B clarifies the accounting for uncertainty in income tu*es ,"cogiized in an enterprise,s financialstatements in accordance with FASB statement 109, Accouniing for Income Taxes. FIN 4gprescribes a comprehensive model for recognizing, measuring, piesenting and disclosing in thefinancial statements tax positionstakel or ex-pected to be taken on a tax return including positionsthat the organization is exempt from income taxes or not subject to income taxes on unrelatedbusiness income' lf there are changes in net assets as a result of application of FIN 4g, these wi¡ beaccounted for as an adjustment to the opening balance of net assets. Additional disclosures about theamounts of such liabilities will be required also. The corporation presently discloses or recognizesincome tax positions based on management's estimate of wheti¡er it is reasonably possible orprobable' respectively, that a tiability has been incuned for unrecognized income tax tenefits byapplying FASB statement 

19.. f, Accountingfor contingenc¡es. Tfie corporation had elected todefer the application of FIN 48 in accordancã with FASB sraff position (FSp) FIN 4g-3. This FSpdefened the elective date of FIN 48 for nonpublic enterprises, such as the corporation, includedwithin its scope, to the annual financial statåments for dscalyears beginning after December 15,2008' The corporation has adopted FIN 48 in its 2009 financii statements. Managemenr assessedthe impact of FIN 48 on its financial position and results of operations and has determined theadoption of FIN 48 d¡d not have a materiar effect on its financiaístatements.

NOTE 2 CRANTS RECEIVABLE

The Corporation has received several multi_vear
folf ows at June 30, Z00g and December 3 l, 2b0g:

Collectible in current period

Collectible in 20t0
Less: present value discount

Nef long-term portion

Total grants receivable. net

unconditional grants, which

2009
$ 845.000

$___845,A00_

It is the practice of the corPoration to expense-uncollectibles only after exhausting all efforts tocollect the amounts due' There is no allowance for doubtful accouits and management believes allamounts will be collected in full.

were receivable as

2008
$ 750.000

250,000

08.5t7)
231.483

$___gEl=4!3_



ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
(A Nonprofit public Benefit Corporation)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six months ended June 30, 2009 and the year ended December 31. 200g

NOTE 3 INVENTORY

Inventory items are held for resale and promotion, are stated at the lower of cost or market value, and
are determined on a first-in, fìrst-out basis. Inventory at June 30,2009 and December 31,200g,
consisted of the followine:

2009 2008
s 25,990 $ g,435

5.804 B.0l s

$___31,2% $_l-6Æq

T-shirts
Cards, stickers, and other clothing items

NOTE 4 MARKETABLE EQUITY SECURITIES

The following are the major categories of marketable equity securities measured at fair value on arecurring basis during the six months ended June 30,20óg ánd the year ended December 3 l, 200g,
using quoted prices in active markets for identified assets (Leveli); significant other observable
inputs (Lever 2); and significant unobservabre inputs (Lever 3):

Description
Mutualfunds
Fixed income
Stocks

Description
Mutualfunds
Bonds

Quoted Price in
Active Markets

for Identical
Assets

(Level l)
$ 1,964,324

1.386.799

$_iJì-uz3_

Significant
Other

Observable
Inputs

(Level 2)
$-

$-

Significant
Unobservable

Inputs
(Level 3)

$-

$-

Total
s 1,964,324

1.386.799

$___¿3iL123_

Quoted Price in Signifìcant
Active Markets Other Significant

for ldentical Observable Unobservable
Assets Inputs tnputs

- (Level I) (Level 2) (Level 3) Total$2,206,543$_$-$2,206,5ß
1,044,629 _ _ 1,044,629

184.400

8:,ß5.572 $____________=_ s__t_ß5512



ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
(A Nonprofit public Benefit Corporation)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six months ended June 30, 2009 and the year ended December Jl, 200g

NOTE 4 MARKETABLE EQU tTy SECURTTTES (Conrinued)

The following summarizes the investment income (loss) during the six months ended June 30, 2009and the year ended December 3 1. 200g: \ -/ ----"Þ 
,

Unrealized gain (loss)
Interest and dividend income

- 2009 2008
$ 271,317 $ (797,93 I )

36 | 3.060

$__2Zt-6?& $_CI94ÉzÐ

NOTE 5 EQUIPMENT AND LEASEHOLD IMPROVEMENTS

Equipment and reasehord improvements consisted of the foilowing:

Eguipment and leasehold Leasehold Fumiture and
rmprovements. at cost l{nproyeme¡ts 

= 
Ëqupqent TotalBatance, December 31,2007 T--Jõ-0J0ã $ 145,642 $ 646,34gAdditions

Disposals 43'993 22'702 66,695(4.192\ Ø.192\
Balance, December 31. 200g
Additions
Disposals

Balance, June 30, 2009

lþcumulated depreciation
Balance, December 3 l. 2007
Depreciation expense
Disposals

Balance, December 31, 200g
Depreciation expense
Disposals

Balance, June 30. 2009

Equipmenr and leasehold
lmprovements, net

546.489 148.996 695.485 ,

92,905
6,937

544,699
1,790

164,152
4,876

708,851
6,666

t5B,436
34,245

l9l,699
16,405

79,077
r3,828

79,359
20,417

98,794
9,469

99.842 97.646 197.488

5-446É47_ $___ll-J)o $__4}J_WJ_

NOTE 6 ACCRUED VACATION LIABILITY

Accumulated unpaid employee vacation benefits are recognized as liabilities ofthe Corporation. Thevalue of accumulated vacation at June 30, 200t ;d o""Ëi'u"r ¡ I , zoõa, *ãî iöt,o I I and $76,g03,respectively.

l0



ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
(A Nonprofit public Benefit Corporation)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six months ended June 30, 2009 and the year ended December 31.200g

NOTE 7 ENDOWMENT

EFF's endowment consists of two investment accounts consistíng of mutual funds, fixed incomeinstruments, and cash and cash equivalents establisheá to.further tf;a.rruììtuui"'iurposes of EFF byproviding general support in meèting the operating needs of EFF, as ¿eærm¡ie¿ by its Board ofDirectors' lts endowment is made up-of funds desilnated by the Bbard oirjir."to.. to function asendowments' As required by GAAP, net assets assõciated with endowmenrfunds, including fundsdesignated by the Board of Directors to function as endowments, are classified and reported basedon the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

]-q[9IBrQI4t¡on of Law - The Board of Directors of EFF has interpreted the califomia State prudent
Management of Institutional Funds A-ct (sPMIFA) as requiring it," t*;;;;r¡". ortn" fair value ofthe originalgil * of the gift date of thà donor-rástricte'd end-owmänt runJ. ãusent explicir donorstipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, EFF classifìes 

^ 
p.Àun"ntly restrictednet assets (a) the original value of the gifts donatäd to the permanent endowment, (b) t-he originaìvalue of subseq,ue.nt gifts to the permanent endowment, aàd (c) accumulãt¡ons to the permanentendowment made in accordance with the direction ofthe áppricàur" oonãt lit inrlru¡1.nt at the rimethe accumulation is added to the fun4 if applicable. rtreiäma¡ning portiõn oithe oonor-restricted

endowment fund that is not classified in permanently restricted net õsets is classified * t"* jåruriry
restricted net assets until those amounts are appropriated for 

"*p.noitrr" 
of ;; organization in amanner consistent with the standard of pn:dence préscribed uy sevlna 1,""Ñ;;; t).-tn accordancewith SPMIFA, the organization considers the following iu"t-r in ÀJi"ãã determination toappropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment fuñds:

l. The duration and preservation of the fund2' The purpose of the organiz¿tion and the donor-restricted endowment fund3. General economic conditions
4. The possible effect of inflation and deflation5' The expected total retum from income and the appreciation of investments6. Other resources of the organization
7. The investment policies of the organization

Board-designated
endowment funds

Total funds

Temporarily permanently
Unrestricted Restricted Restricted Total

$ 3.877.t75 $ _ s 3.877.t7s

lt



ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
(A Nonprofit public Benefit Corporation)

NOTÐS TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six months ended June 30, 2009 and the year ended December 3r.200g

NOTE 7 EN DOV/M ENT (Continued)

Endowment net assets,
December 3l. 2008

Addition to Board-designated
amounts due to change in
law (see Note l)

Endowment net assets,
December 3 l, 2008,
as restated

Investment return:
Interest and dividends
Realized loss
Unrealized gain
lnvestment fees
Total investment rerum

Contributions

Appropriation of endowmenr
assets for expenditure:

Spending rule

Endowment net assets,
June 30, 2009

Temporarily
Unrestricted Restricted

$ 3,57s,297 $

Permanently
Restricted Total

$ - $ 3,575,291

39.274

3.614.571

262-,604

262.604

3.614.57 |

262,604

262.604

Permanently Restricted Ner Assets
The portion of perpetuar endowment funds that is required to be retained

Permanently either by explicit donor stipulation of SpMIFA

Total endowment funds classified as permanently
restricted net assets

$-

s-
t2



ELECTRONIC FR,ONTIER FOUNDATION
(A Nonprofit pubtic Benefit Corporation)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six months ended June 30, 2009 and the year ended December Jr. 200g

NOTE 7 ENDOWMENT (Continued)

Temporarily Restricted Net Assets
Term endowment funds
The portion of perpetualendowment funds subiect to a
time restriction under SpMIFA:

Without purpose restrictions
With purpose restrictions

Total endowment funds classified as temporarily
restricted net assets

Funds with Deficiencies

From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor-restricted endowmentfunds may fall below the level that the ¿onorãi_spvtrnn råquires itããrgunirution ro retain as a fundof perpetual duration. There were no such deficiencies * åîi"". ão'. zooq.

To satis! its long-tenn rate-of-retum, EFF relies on a total return objective consisting of the sum ofthe budgetary reliance on the endowrn"nt und ilr".r"t" ãi ¡"nåi¡""]"'"

f¡elfins shall be limited to no more than 60/o of the three-year rolling average of funds underlnvestment at December 3 I' or the average annual total retum'for thiee years, whichever is less.

EFF.has-adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that attempt to provide apredictable stream of investmentreiurns thãttreats equitabty inflation,;ãj;i"]ä;;äå;fJir"r.n,
and future needs of EFF while seeking to maintain ihe puíchasing pb*.. of the endowm"nt ars.t .Endowmenr assets consist of board-dãs-ienatea$n.oi. ü;;;îd;r"íJicy, as approved by rhe Boardof Directors' the endowment assets are invested uslù il'iüäiäo¿.r of no more thanT5yo ofthe funds in equities and no more than zs'%lnfixed-i;;;;:-ilit¡äiåilo"ut¡on rargets shall be ser at60% equities and 40%o fixed-income. Additionar i";;;ñ;;;'lîùËrin.. are deraited in the EFFEndowment Fund for Digital civil Liberties Investment and Spending Guidelines. Actual returns inany given year may vary.

l3



ELECTRONIC FRONTIER F,OUNDATION
(A Nonpro{it pubtic Benefit Corporation)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six months ended June 30, 2009 and the year ended December 3r. 200g

NOTE 8 TEMPORARILY RESTRICTED NET ASSETS

Temporarily restricted net assets are contributions which were received with donor stipulations thatIimit the use of the assets-for.spccific. purposes a1!/or ror rp."in- time periods. Temporarilyrestricted net assets at June 30,2009 and beóember 3 l, 200s, u-iJ.rilnur.d for the followins uses:

Prime Number Contest
Civil Liberties Prosram
Time-Restricted
E-Voting (EVN)
lntellectual Property program
Public Interest Advocate
Educational Work
Endowment Campaign
Consumer rights ielaied to cell-phone use
Outplacement attomey program
Copyright watch

2009 2008
$ 48?J86 F--ã8-se

JJ,JJJ
25,000

200,000
75,000
25,000

500,000
15,000
30,000

200,000
50,000
50,000

200,000
100,000
50,000

500,000

17.636

$_l*408.755 $_L6IJS6

NOTE 9 EVENT INCOME

Event income consists of special eventsJreld bythe corporation, as well as events held by otlrers

iJüi 
resulted in contributions for the corpoáion as-fållows for the six months ended June 30,

Gross Gross
_ Income Expense
s 10,037 $ 375

5.635 2.741

EFF Events:
Legalbootcamp
EFF Birthdav parrv

Net
lncome/(Loss)
s 9,662

2.894

Outside events held by others resulting in contributions

t_____llé?¿ $_____3_!_Iq n.ss6

6.531

s_l-ros?-
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ELECTRONIC FRONTIER. FOUNDATION
(A Nonprofit public Benefit Cor,poration)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six months ended June 30, 2009 and the year ended December 3r, 200g

NOTE IO NET ASSETS RELEASED FROM RESTRICTION

During the six months ended June 30, 2009 and the year ended December 3 l, 200g, temporarily

i::::5::,ffi-,ï:.ä::,?J n:'ï:::ï""a 
pu.poses J' *;;"rd l",ip."¡i"iiJ,. pã¡äå,, J"¿ ,r,"y

Patent Busting project
FLAG Proiecr
Summer Intem program
EFF Europe / Intern-ational program
Copyfiltering Meering
Civil Liberties prosra
E-Voting (EVN)
Total Election Awareness
Intellectual Property program
bndowment Campaisn
Public Interest Aáuoãare
Educational \ilork
Outp lacement attorney program
Consumer rights retatêd toiellphone use
Time-restricted
Copyright watch
EFF legal bootcamp

2009

'-

rcø,aet
55,000

zs,ooo
25,000
30,000
t5,000
25,000
I g,0g l

2008
$ 22,632

t55,000
10,000

150,000
l4,4ll

200,000
95,000
10,000

225,000
250,000

t0.000

$____l6g,Z4e EJ,122_a43_

NOTE I I PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

During the year ended December 3 l, 2008, it was discovered that several multi-year grants receivedin 2007 were unconditional and should have been .ecár¿e¿ in full as or oeceniu". 31, 2007 . As aresult' the balance of each grant was recorded in 200g.* u p.ioipãi¡"Jïi¡""rent, increasingunrestricted net assets bv $160,009and temporarily restrictea net assets by sr,205,000, for a totalprior period adjusrment of $1,365.000.

NOTE 12 LEASES

The corporation leases its offices-in S-an Francisco, california under two non-cancelable operatingleases that expire July 3 l, 20 | 0. The co.poiutioì 
"irãä.rpi"s offices in wÀtìngton, DC under ashort-term lease' EFF had also entered into u rá^á uli..rent ro expand its San Francisco office. Thelease had a term of two years comm€ncing July l,î0óä, and. required monthly rental payments of$l'500' subsequenttoyear-end,thecorpJrat¡oí¿åær*i"edthatihisadditionaíofficespacewasnot

needed and on May 27.2009. the landlorä released EFCi*. the new rease obÇtion. Rent expense
*: 

,#o';i:tlïr:;öl*ins ended ¡unu ¡0, iõoq iÄH i,i;;;ää#;ä ended Decémber
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ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
(A Nonprofit public Benefit Corporation)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six months ended June 30,2009 and the year ended December 31. 200g

NOTE l2 LEASES (Continued)

In November.2009' the Corporation entered into a lease for office space in Washington, DC, under
an operating lease that matures November 14,201l. The lease calls for base mãnthl"y rent p"ñ;;i;
of $ | ,300, increasing to $ I ,365 on the lease anniversary.

Tlre estimated future minimum payments for the long-term leases for the current and succeeding year
are as follows:

Year ended
June 30.

2010
20ll
2012

g 144,249
27,349
6.143

g____uJJ3e

NOTE 13

NOTE 14

NOTE 15

TAX SHELTERED ANNUITY

TheCorporationhasestablished.a403(b)deferredincomeplanforalleligibleemployees. 
voluntarycontributions are made by employees who choose to pariicipate to thJexte"t il"iir.ibleiy law.During the six months ended Júne 3 0,2009 and the y.u'r"na"äóLcãmber 31, 20bg, the Córporationrnatched up to l0% of employee contributions to the ptan, ror u iäø'ãibló^0ï'ñ"$l,n,,rr,

respectively.

CONTINGENCIES

As of June 30,2009'the.corporation had exceeded thc Federal Depository Insurance corporation
f imit of $250'000 on its depoiitory- accounts. At June 30,2009t,the'corporation had approximately
$439,000 on deposit in exðess of federally insured limits.

RISKS, UNCERTAINTIES AND CONCENTRATIONS

The Corporation relies on-a^signifìcant amount of funding received in the form of donations andgrants from individuals and fouñdatíons as well as investmãnt income ro support its opeiátións. rrrecurrent global financial markets and discussions of a U.S. econom¡. ¿o*niü* muy-ñ;;ìrpu.,
on the.level of funding-provided by these funding sources and the marker value of rñarketable equitysecurities held.by the corporation. while it is im-practicabte to determine the imp;;i;i:it 

"!å-uu.ns.management is taking steps to address potential changes in funding r"rå1. 
"n¿ 

,.ã*" 'iñé
Corporation's exposure to impact from thesä events.

SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Subseguent to year-end, the Corporation entered into a new-,-long-term lease for offìce space inwashington, DC. The terms and minimum payments under this lãse are disclosed in Note 12.

NOTE I6
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SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

l7



EI,ECTRONIC FRONTIBR, FOUNDATION, INC.
(A Nonprofit Fublic Benefit Corporation)

SCHEDULES OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
For the six months ended.Iune 30.2009

Program
Services

Generaland
Administrative Fundraising Total

Salaries and benefits
Building expenses

Corporate insurance
Office expenses
Membership expenses
Bank and merchant fees
Consultants
Grassroots campaigning
Program expenses

Travel and entertainment
Other expenses

Total expenses

$ r,066,601
82,129
19,505

36,094

I,095
14,922

t09,923
7,246
4.221

$ r.341.736

$ 1,333,251

102,662

24,392
50,937
23,729
2l,gg2
19,422

31,924
l0g,g23
10,352
4.221

l79,gl3
1,700
1,829

10,676

2,189
3,500

B6,937
12,933
3,049
4,067

23,729
18,609

31,824

¡,loo

$__ 20sJ01 s__184.0s2 $__lJ3l*ø_
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DLECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION, INC.
(A Nonprofit Public Benefit Corporation)

SCHEDULES OF FUNCTTONAL EXPENSES (CONTINUED)
For the year ended December 31.200g

Program

Services
Generaland

Administrative Fundraisine Total

Salaries and benefits
Professional fees
Office expenses
Telephone
Postage and delivery
Occupancy
Membership
Maintenance and repairs
Promotion and publications
Travel and conferences
Depreciation
Insurance
Program expenses
Bank and merchant fees
Other expenses

Total expenses

s 2,281,293
23g,0tg

33,060

21,729
4,593

89,17 |

2,235
7 ,714

66,229
20,547
52,416

226,401
25,169
s5.407

s 3.124.960

$ t34,193

4,409
2,449

10,760
22,293
77,ggl

5s9
l,g l0

t6,557
5,137

12,594
t7.630 360 73.397

s___402JEq $_2E2J0q Lj-sL@o_

268,396
15,257

6,612
6,427
4,593

37,155
6,792

931

s,so I

17,472

12,594

$ 2,683,962
254,276
44,090
30,603
lg,926

l4g,61g
84,773
?.7?5
9,524

92,795
34,245
69,ggg

226,401
50,336
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